against the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk
internally to key management personnel and represent management’s assessment of the possible change
in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

Annual Report 2021 Health House International Limited (formally VPCL Limited)

- 56 -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT.)

The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where
the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower. A
positive number indicates an increase in profit and equity where the Australian Dollar weakens against the
respective currency. For a strengthening of the Australian Dollar against the respective currency there
would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and equity and the balances below would be negative.

10% Increase

2021

$
2020

$
Profit/(loss) and equity – GBP 48,672 (116,893)
Profit/(loss) and equity – EUR (1,410) 51,813
Profit/(loss) and equity – USD - 721
Profit/(loss) and equity – CAD - (3,514)
 47,262 (67,873)

10% Decrease

2021

$
2020

$
Profit/(loss) and equity – GBP (48,672) 116,893
Profit/(loss) and equity – EUR 1,410 (51,813)
Profit/(loss) and equity – USD - (721)
Profit/(loss) and equity – CAD - 3,514
 (47,262) 67,873

Capital risk
The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going
concern while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the equity balance. The
capital structure of the Group consists of cash and cash equivalents and equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent, comprising issued capital, reserves and retained earnings (see Note 1 for going
concern statement).

Interest rate risk is not material to the Group.

22. ACQUISITIONS

Acquisition of Gees Pharmacy
On 1 September 2020, the Group purchased the trade and other assets of Gees Pharmacy, a web-based